
ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Notice to Proceed 0 days Wed 5/4/22 Wed 5/4/22

2 5.0 Preliminary Design 407 days Thu 5/26/22 Fri 7/7/23

3 5.1 WRF Project Definition 278 days Thu 5/26/22 Tue 2/28/23

4 5.1.1 Planning 12 days Thu 5/26/22 Tue 6/7/22

5 Internal Chartering Meeting 0 days Thu 5/26/22 Thu 5/26/22

6 Develop Project Execution Plan 11 days Fri 5/27/22 Tue 6/7/22

7 Develop RFI List 0 days Fri 5/27/22 Fri 5/27/22

8 Project Objectives Workshop 0 days Wed 6/29/22 Wed 6/29/22

9 5.1.2 AWRF Project Definition Report 277 days Fri 5/27/22 Tue 2/28/23

10 5.1.2.1  Confirm Lee County Objectives, Standards, 

Preferences, and External Constraints and Standards

62 days Thu 6/30/22 Wed 8/31/22

11 5.1.2.2 Flow and Load Definition and Effluent 

Requirements

6 days Fri 5/27/22 Thu 6/2/22

12 5.1.2.3 AWT Process Alternatives Evaluation 34 days Thu 6/30/22 Wed 8/3/22

14 Deliver to Lee County 0 days Thu 8/4/22 Thu 8/4/22

15 AWT Project Alternatives Evaluation Workshop 0 days Fri 8/5/22 Fri 8/5/22

16 5.1.2.4 Preliminary Process Modeling 25 days Mon 8/8/22 Fri 9/2/22

18 5.1.2.5 Preliminary Hydraulic Profile Estimate 55 days Fri 8/5/22 Thu 9/29/22

21 5.1.2.6 Master Influent Pump Station and Equalization 10 days Mon 9/19/22 Thu 9/29/22

23 Deliver to Lee County 0 days Fri 9/30/22 Fri 9/30/22

24 Process Review and Site Layout Workshop 0 days Tue 11/1/22 Tue 11/1/22

25 5.1.2.7 Update Reuse and Reject Storage Sizing 49 days Tue 9/13/22 Tue 11/1/22

26 5.1.2.8 Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation 36 days Mon 1/23/23 Tue 2/28/23

27 5.1.2.9 Preliminary Design Report and Workshops 59 days Tue 11/1/22 Fri 12/30/22

33 Deliver to Lee County 0 days Mon 1/2/23 Mon 1/2/23

34 Lee County Review Period 10 days Mon 1/2/23 Thu 1/12/23

35 Preliminary Design Review Meeting 0 days Mon 1/23/23 Mon 1/23/23

36 5.2 Schematic/30% Design 364 days Fri 7/8/22 Fri 7/7/23

37 5.2.1 Schematic Design Report and Workshop 88 days Thu 2/9/23 Mon 5/8/23

49 Deliver to Lee County 0 days Mon 5/8/23 Mon 5/8/23

50 Lee County Review Period 2 wks Mon 5/8/23 Mon 5/22/23

51 Schematic Design Review Meeting 0 days Fri 5/26/23 Fri 5/26/23

52 5.2.2 CMAR Support 52 wks Fri 7/8/22 Fri 7/7/23

53 6.0 Rezoning Services 546 days Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

54 6.1 AWRF Rezoning Services 546 days Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

55 6.1.1 Application for Public Hearing 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

56 6.1.2 Meetings, Coordination, and Hearings 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

57 6.1.3 Master Concept Plan 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

58 6.1.4 Sufficiency Response 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

59 6.1.5 Zoning Traffic Study 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

60 6.1.6 Traffic Data Collection 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

61 6.1.7 LCDOT Pre-Application Meeting 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

62 6.1.8 Surveying Services 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

63 7.0 Other Rezoning Services / Comprehensive Plan 

Amendment

546 days Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

64 7.1 Eastern Parcel Rezoning / Comprehensive Plan 

Amendment

546 days Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

65 7.1.1 Comprehensive Plan Amendment 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

66 7.1.2 Traffic 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

67 7.1.3 Environmental 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24
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68 7.1.4 Existing and Future Conditions Analysis 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

69 7.1.5 Impacts on Historic Resources 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

70 7.2 Sufficiency Response 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

71 7.3 Hearings 78 wks Tue 3/7/23 Tue 9/3/24

72 8.0 Public Outreach 722 days Fri 7/1/22 Sat 6/22/24

73 8.1 Public Outreach Services 722 days Fri 7/1/22 Sat 6/22/24

74 8.1.1 Visualization and Renderings 660 days Thu 9/1/22 Sat 6/22/24

75 8.1.2 Communication Coordination 660 days Thu 9/1/22 Sat 6/22/24

76 8.1.3 Develop Public Outreach Plan 31 days Fri 7/1/22 Mon 8/1/22

77 Public Involvement Kickoff Meeting 0 days Wed 7/6/22 Wed 7/6/22

78 8.1.4 Implement Public Involvement Plan 660 days Tue 8/2/22 Thu 5/23/24

79 1st PI Meeting 0 days Tue 1/31/23 Tue 1/31/23

80 8.1.5 Online Platform 660 days Thu 9/1/22 Sat 6/22/24

81 9.0 Direct/Indirect Potable Reuse (D/IPR) Plan 330 days Mon 8/29/22 Tue 7/25/23

82 9.1 Property Screening, ID, and Confirmation of Preliminary

Site Suitability

0 days Mon 8/29/22 Mon 8/29/22

84 9.2 Alternatives Analysis 60 days Mon 8/29/22 Fri 10/28/22

87 9.3 Results and Recommendations 10 days Fri 10/28/22 Mon 11/7/22

89 9.4 D/IPR Basis of Design Report 88 days Mon 4/17/23 Fri 7/14/23

95 Deliver to Lee County 0 days Mon 7/17/23 Mon 7/17/23

96 Workshop 0 days Tue 7/25/23 Tue 7/25/23

97 STA-2 (60%-100%) 130 days Mon 2/20/23 Fri 6/30/23

98 WRF - Additional Tasks 1854 days Fri 6/30/23 Thu 7/27/28

99 Permitting 755 days Fri 6/30/23 Thu 7/24/25

100 FDEP/SFWMD Environmental Resource Permit 180 days Thu 1/25/24 Tue 7/23/24

101 FDEP Wastewater Permit Application for Domestic 

Wastewater Facility

180 days Fri 6/30/23 Wed 12/27/23

102 Lee County Development Order Permit 180 days Thu 7/25/24 Tue 1/21/25

103 LCDOH PWS Water Main Extension 180 days Thu 7/25/24 Tue 1/21/25

104 Wastewater Collection System 180 days Thu 7/25/24 Tue 1/21/25

105 FDEP State 404 Dredge and Fill Permit 546 days Thu 1/25/24 Thu 7/24/25

106 USFWS Coordination through FWC 365 days Thu 1/25/24 Fri 1/24/25

107 Protected Species Mitigation 546 days Thu 1/25/24 Thu 7/24/25

108 WRF 60% Scope Tasks 419 days Fri 6/30/23 Thu 8/22/24

109 WRF 60% Design 209 days Fri 6/30/23 Thu 1/25/24

110 Prepare FDEP UIC Permit 83 days Fri 6/30/23 Thu 9/21/23

111 FDEP UIC Permit 335 days Fri 9/22/23 Thu 8/22/24

112 Finalize DD Report for Permitting 27 days Fri 6/30/23 Thu 7/27/23

113 CMAR Design Workshop 0 days Sat 2/10/24 Sat 2/10/24

114 Finalize WRF Design Requirements 13 days Fri 1/26/24 Thu 2/8/24

115 WRF 90% Scope Tasks 167 days Fri 2/9/24 Thu 7/25/24

116 WRF 100% Scope Tasks 55 days Tue 1/21/25 Mon 3/17/25

117 GMP - WRF - Development 120 days Mon 9/23/24 Tue 1/21/25

118 GMP - WRF - BOCC Approval 60 days Sat 2/15/25 Wed 4/16/25

119 STA-3 (SDC and Post Design) to County 179 days Sat 10/19/24 Wed 4/16/25

120 CONSTRUCTION - WRF - Substantial Completion 1010 days Thu 7/24/25 Sat 4/29/28

121 CONSTRUCTION - WRF - Final Completion 85 days Wed 5/3/28 Thu 7/27/28
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